Page 21 - Agenda Item 1.3.

Naperville

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: Recommend the Award of Option Year Two Extension to Contract 15-
122, Excavation and Underground Utility Repairs

TYPE OF VOTE: Simple Majority

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the Award of Option Year Two Extension to Contract 15-122, Excavation and
Underground Utility Repairs, to Western Utility LLC, for an amount not to exceed $116,953.

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

COUNCIL ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN:

Date Item No. | Action
10/18/2014 17 Original Award
10/20/2015 14 Option Year One Award

DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Utilities — Water (DPU-W)
Finance Department

SUBMITTED BY: Jim Holzapfel, Director, DPU-Water
Rachel Mayer, Finance Director

BACKGROUND:

On October 18, 2014, City Council awarded Contract 15-122, Excavation and Underground
Utility Repairs for a one-year period, expiring December 31, 2015, with consideration for two
additional years, renewable each year. The City exercised the first option year to renew the
contract with Western Utility LLC.

The Department of Public Utilities-Water utilizes this bid for contractor services to excavate and
repair underground water and wastewater utility infrastructure. It contains unit pricing for various
types of labor and equipment commonly used in underground construction.

City Council Meeting - 11/1/2016 - 21



Page 22 - Agenda Item 1.3.

15-122, 2016 Excavation and Underground Utility Repairs
November 1, 2016
Page 2 of 3

DISCUSSION:

DPU-W plans and prioritizes the activities of its repair and excavation crews to optimize
productivity, safety and customer service. In order to control staffing costs, contractors are
utilized on an as-needed basis to respond to fluctuations in the overall workload. The use of
outside contractors maintains system reliability as well as reduces the need to hire full time staff
to address spikes in work load and allows the Utility to simultaneously respond to emergency
repairs at multiple locations.

Western Utility has performed satisfactorily during the last two years and has agreed to extend the
contract for the 2017 option year with no increase in unit prices.

Staff recommends the extension of Contract 15-122 for the final option year remaining. The term
of the contract will be from January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017.

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP #: WU04, WWUO06

WUO04 - Water Distribution System - Rehabilitation/Replacements

The project provides for replacement or rehabilitation of water mains in areas experiencing
frequent main breaks, corrosion or hydraulic deficiencies and replacement of failed or inoperable
hydrants and valves. The project is coordinated with the Road Improvement Program and also
provides for replacement of older Lead (Pb) water service lines, which do not meet U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency safe drinking standards.

WWUO06 - Sanitary Sewer System Rehab/Replacement

The project consists of investigation and rehabilitation of deteriorated sanitary interceptor, trunk,
mainline and service lateral sewers in through trenchless technology. The focus of work is in
areas with known groundwater infiltration.

Excavation and Underground Utility Repair is expensed to the Capital Improvement Program line
below. The budget amount shown reflects the CY2017 programmed total. Contract 15-122 relates
to CIP WU04 and WWUO06, which are both included in the CY2017 budget. CIP WUO04 is
budgeted for $1,050,000 and WWUO6 is budgeted for $3,632,500. The contract extension falls
within the budgeted amount for CY2017.

Account Number Fund Description Total Budget Amount
430-3490-537.70-89 Water & Wastewater Fund $8,852,500

This bid will be used on an as-needed basis, and will draw funding from multiple sources. Based
upon prior years’ experience, the account noted above is projected as the likely source of funding.
Services procured under this bid will be used to support other contracted and in-house work.

City Council Meeting - 11/1/2016 - 22



Page 23 - Agenda Item 1.3.

15-122, 2016 Excavation and Underground Utility Repairs
November 1, 2016
Page 3 of 3

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve the Award of Option Year Two Extension to Contract 15-122, Excavation and
Underground Utility Repairs, to Western Utility LLC, for an amount not to exceed $116,953.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Prior Awards

City Council Meeting - 11/1/2016 - 23



Page 24 - Agenda Item 1.3.

¢/
¥

==J Naperville

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: Recommend the Award of Option Year One Extension to Contract 15-
122, Excavation and Underground Utility Repairs

TYPE OF VOTE: Simple Majority

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the Award of Option Year One Extension’to Centract 15-122, Excavation and
Underground Utility Repairs, to Western Utility LLC,..for an amount not to exceed $116,953.

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

COUNCIL ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN:

Date Item No. Action

11/18/2014 17 Original Award

DEPARTMENT:  Department of Public Utilities - Water
Finance Department

SUBMITTED BY: James Holzapfel, Director DPU-W
Rachel Mayer, Finance Director

FISCAL IMPACT:

CIP #: WU04, WWUO06

Budgeted Accounts: Budgeted Amounts
430-3913-537.40-34 2016 CY Budget Item $50,000
430-3490-537.70-89 2016 CY Project Budget WU04 $1,300,000
430-3490-537.70-89 2016 CY Project Budget WWUO06 $4,567,000

This bid will be used on an as-needed basis, and will draw funding from multiple sources. Based
upon prior years’ experience, the two CIP projects noted above are projected as likely sources of

City Council Meeting - 11/1/2016 - 24



Page 25 - Agenda Item 1.3.

funding. Services procured under this bid will be used to support other contracted and in-house
work performed under these and/or other CIP water projects.

BACKGROUND:

The Department of Public Utilities-Water will utilize this bid for contractor services to excavate
and repair underground water and wastewater utility infrastructure. It contains unit pricing for
various types of labor and equipment commonly used in underground construction.

DPU-W carefully plans and prioritizes the activities of its repair and excavation crews to
optimize productivity, safety and customer service. In order to control staffing costs, contractors
are utilized on an as-needed basis to respond to fluctuations in the overall workload. This limits
the potential for interruption of the scheduled work of in-house crews, thus eliminating costly
and inconvenient rescheduling that affects both the customer and the department. Based on
previous years’ experience, it is anticipated that a significant portion of the work assigned to this
contractor will be located in areas where the water and sewer mains are buried too deep to be
safely excavated by in-house crews using city-owned equipment.

DISCUSSION

Western Utility LLC has performed satisfactorily during the initial contract period, and has
offered to extend the contract for the 2016 option year with no increase in unit prices. There is
one option year remaining for this contract.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve the Award of Option Year One Extension . to Contract 15-122, Excavation and
Underground Utility Repairs, to Western Utility LLC, for an amount not to exceed $116,953.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Original Award
2. CIP Pages

City Council Meeting - 11/1/2016 - 25



Page 26 - Agenda Item 1.3.

¢/
¥

==J Naperville

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: Recommend the Award of Bid 15-122, Excavation and Underground
Utility Repairs

TYPE OF VOTE: Simple Majority

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the Award of Bid 15-122, Excavation and Underground Utility Repairs to Western
Utility LLC, for an amount not to exceed $116,953.

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

COUNCIL ACTION PREVIOUSLY TAKEN:

Date Item No. Action

N/A

DEPARTMENT:  Departmentof Public Utilities - Water
Procurement Services Team

SUBMITTED BY: Michael Bevis, Chief Procurement Officer

FISCAL IMPACT:

CIP #: EU12 Budgeted Accounts and Amounts: 430-3490-537.70-89
$675,000 (FY 2015) Blanket PO
430-3913-537.40-34
$ 60,000.00 (FY 2015)

BACKGROUND:

The Department of Public Utilities-Water will utilize this bid for contractor services to excavate
and repair underground water and wastewater utility infrastructure. It contains unit pricing for
various types of labor and equipment commonly used in underground construction.

1 City Council Meeting - 11/1/2016 - 26 ..



Page 27 - Agenda Item 1.3.

15-122, Excavation/Underground Utilities
November 18, 2014
Page 2 of 2

DPU-W carefully plans and prioritizes the activities of its repair and excavation crews to
optimize productivity, safety and customer service. In order to control costs and reduce potential
for injuries, contractors are utilized on an as-needed basis to respond to fluctuations in the overall
workload. This limits the potential for interruption of the scheduled work of in-house crews,
thus eliminating costly and inconvenient rescheduling that affects to the customer. Based on
previous years’ experience, it is anticipated that a significant portion of the work assigned to this
contractor will be located in areas where the water and sewer mains are buried too deep to be
safely excavated by in-house crews using city-owned equipment.

DISCUSSION:
Advertisement Date:  9/8/14 Notices Sent: 198
Opening Date: 9/23/14 Planholders: 14
Bids Received: 1
BID TABULATION
The following bid was received:
Engineer’s Estimate 8386,784.50
Western Utility LLC $116,953.00

This bid was originally advertised as Bid 15-102; which did not receive any responses from
vendors. Staff contacted the vendors listed as plan holders for Bid 15-102 to understand why
they did not bid. The majority of vendors stated that they had been too busy to respond, but they
would reconsider if the City rebid the project. One vendor responded to the Re-Bid #15-122.
The engineer’s estimate was calculated using 110% of the unit pricing of the previous (expiring)
Contract 12-091 with Dienst Sewer<& Water Inc., which had held this contract since 2010. They
have since gone out of business and therefore did not submit a bid.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve the Award of Bid 15122, Excavation and Underground Utility Repairs to Western
Utility LLC, for an amountmot to exceed $116,953.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. N/A

1 City Council Meeting - 11/1/2016 - 27 ..



Page 28 - Agenda Item 1.3.

LNIINHOV.LLV

128'1v2'6 1500 y09foid [ejoL
125°988°'¢ sainyipuadx3 (s)JesA Joud
100°GGE'S 000°0S8 100°G29 000°GS6 000°629°L 000°00€‘L €6.°€80°L 000°00S 8¢.'208°C leoigns
0 0 0 0 0 0 08.8y 0 12195 ssl|ddng
0 0 0 0 0 0 G/6'Gl 0 8¥1 9y S9VINIBS
0 0 0 0 0 0 0€8‘LL 0 aradh solleles
100°GGE‘S 000°058 100°629 000°GS6 000°G29°L 000°00€‘L ¥0.°126 000005 €erLLse uononysuod
0 0 0 0 0 0 €05°'Ge 0 0059y sjijsusg
dio 1oL 0202 6102 8102 1102 9102 SIEQ-O}-IBaA 19bpng sainjipuadx3y KioBsye ssuadxg
§102 5102 (s)ieaA Joud
Alewwng 3s09 j99[oid
125°'Lvz'6 $92.N0S IV [ejoL
125'988'¢ sainjipuadx3 (s)JeaA Jold R
100'GSE'S 000'0S8 100'629 000'556 000'629°} 000°00€‘} lejoigns n
100'GSE‘S 000'0S8 100'629 000'556 000'G29°} 000'00€‘} Ayinn Jepep n.o
l,::om, |ejoL 0c0c 610 810c 1102 910¢ @oInog Buipun m
N
Aewwng 924nog Buipung -
— — — ~
0 joedw| 108(old |ejol NH
ALLN LS{HLELL ——F—F 1 '
0 1oedwy (s)iesA Joud
LNOHONOHHL 4 A o
L 0 v 0 0 0 0 [ejoians c
=)
0 0 0 0 0 0 leyeq pedw
=
dIO lejoL 2207 6102 8102 1102 9102 —_
2 30A0 = S 5
Aeuwng joedw| 396png j0afoad m
~— 'S)s00 doueusjulew Bujobuo joaye Apueoyiubic O
E jou saop welboud juswaoe|dal aul| caalal Jeim By 19Bpng soueuLjUleWw ¥ suoljesado uo joedw [BuIWON ‘[ouuosiad mau op N.
— | m jobpng buneiado uo joedu nu
73]
1S HISL ) E ‘pa|Npayos aJe sjuswaoe|dal/uoneljigey Al Uik L ajem se d|D Jeak-g ay) inoybnoly) Buiobuo uononisuod pue Buussuibug
= .m a|qejawi] pajosfoid
d o
= L BUON
S a/qejleAy sa924nos Buipuny jeuiajxy
1S9
0} BIqWIN|OD WOJ} 8NUdBAY UspB Jse3 Buoje pajedo| sulew Jajem pajelolalap Jo Juswaoe|dal/qeyal ay} apnjoul 9L AD Joj pauued
[ —" 108l04d ulew 8y "spiepue}s Bupjulp ajes Aouaby U0I}09)0Id [BIUSWUOIIAUT “S’M 199W JOU Op Jey} Saul| 90IAIaS Jajem (qd) peo
hn-2) 88~ | 19p|0 Jo Juawaoe|dal ay) Jo} sapinoad 1oafoud siyy ‘uonippe u| ‘weibolid Juswaroidw| peoy s,A110 8y} Yyum pajeulplood usaq sey joafosd

asat

[emauayJuswaoe|day ainjonliselu|

uaquinN 4M
snolep

.10}09¢

siy] "a|qgeladoul aJe Jo pajie} 8ARY JeY} SBAJBA @ SJueIpAY Jo Juswaoe|dal 8y} 1oy sapinold os|e } "sa1ouaiolap dljnelpAy JO UOISOLI0
‘syealq urew juanbaly paouauadxa aAeY Jey} Seale ul Sulew Jajem Jo uoieljigeyal Jo Juswaoe|dal ay} 4o} sapiaoid 1o8foud siyg
:aAnediep yoofoid

“aJnjonJysesyur Ajnn [enuasses bunepdn

Ag suazjio sy} Jo spaau sy} 0} dAlsuodsal pue ajgelja. ale jeyy seolales [edidiunw jo AisAliep oy spoddns josfoud siy
rasodingd jasfoid
:aweN juswiedaqg
:laquinp jo9foad

eLLD
Y1 :@po) Aiobajen jenuuy :snjels did

sjuswaoe|day/uonell|igeyay - walsAg quisiq Jalep

18)eM8)SeAA /I8)BAN

9311 y0foud 70NM



Page 29 - Agenda Item 1.3.

LNAINHOV.LLV

'City Council Meeting - 11/1/2016 - 29

¥8¢°1.12'1C 1500 j08(01d [Ej0L
£82'96¢'6 sainyipuadx3 (S).esA Jold
100'628°2L | 000°620'C 000°622'¢ 000°59Z°¢ 000°'€Y.L'€ 000°£95*Y 816'2YC'E 000°009°C G9E'eSL'9 [ejolang
0 0 0 0 0 0 998y 0 L'v9 se||dang
0 0 0 0 0 0 Gle'es 0 2LL'€9 REINES
0 0 0 0 0 0 €80°601 0 29¢'v8¢ salejeg
100'628°LL 000'6.0°€ 000'522'E 000'59Z°€ 000'EVL'E 000°29S'Y G09°8€6'C 000°009°C £75°109'G uoKONISUOD
0 0 0 0 0 0 6€2°'€9 0 ¥S'6EL slijeusg
dio [eloL 0202 6102 8102 1102 9102 Sjed-0l-IEdA 190png sa.njpusdx3 AioBaje) asuadx3
§102 5102 (s)ieaA Joud
Alewwng 3s09 j99[oid
¥82'1L12' .2 $92.N0S IV [ejoL
£82°'96€'6 sain)ipuadx3 (s)JesA Jold
10062821 000°G20°¢ 000°62eg'e 000°692‘¢ 000‘evL'e 000°295‘Y ejoyqng
100°G/8°L) 000°G20°E 000'62Z‘€ 000'G9Z'€ 000°€PL'E 000°29S'Y Aumn Jerep
l,t:ow |ejoL 0c0¢ 610¢C 810¢ 210¢ 910¢ 801n0g Buipun
\ Arewwng aainog Buipuny
LS HtkL P Yy | joedw| 108(old |ejol
0 1oedwy (s)iesA Joud
0 J 0 0 0 [ejoigng
0 0 0 0 0 Ileyeq yoedw
E=h dIO [ejol. 1207 6102 810¢ 1102 9102
Aeuwng joedw| 396png j0afoad
L ‘S)es| JajempunolB aANjoe jo uoneulwije Bulobuo ayy 0} anp sasuadxa juswiess
= Ja1emalsem Ul SUOoNpal aq ||Im a1ay) YonoLaiz ‘efynt ayeipawiwl ay) ul pajedionue si jobpng Bunelado ay) uo yoedwi jJuesyiubis op
P jobpng buneiado uo joedu
1S HISZ ...zm
b ‘Ajlenuue s|elaje| 82IAISS 1oMas (0G| PL 2 SIS (3S aul| ulew Jo }o8} Jeaul] 000‘S L Alerewixoidde ayeyigeyal |im 1o8foud siy
3 a|qejowi] pajosfoid
[
w_m i auUON
a/qejleAy sa924nos Buipuny jeuiajxy
“}Jom uoneyjiqeys.
Aue pey Janau sey JI pue sQ/6L-plw/Aliea ay} Ul pajjelsul sem Jamas Jojdaoiajul siy| “Jamas Alejues youl-Zy 8y} Jo yojadis

v oL M3 ge-|

allw G'| 8y} Buoje uopelous}ep a|qelapISuod pajearal Buiues|o pue BuisIA|o) JUBDDY "BAIBSald 1S8104 allleld oolqbuuds ybnoay)
Buiuunly samas Joydaalsiul Asejiues able| ay) Jo Juawaoe|dal/uonelljiqeyss papasu ay} 0} salejal gLAD PuUB /L AD Ul asealoul 186pnq
ay]l ‘siseq apim-wa)sAs e uo ssaooid ABojouyos) ssajyous) e Buisn uoiesyjiyul Joyempunolb juesiiubls 8ABY 0} UMOUY SEaJe Ul SI9MOS
|elale| 92IAISS pue auljuiew “yunJ} ‘Joydaslsiul Auejiues pajelolalap Jo uolelljigeyas pue uonebisaaul Buiobuo jo sisisuod 1oafoid siy L

sapelbdn/syuswanoidw Ayjiqeray
‘lemauayjuswaoe|dey ainjoniisequ] ‘Juswdojorsg meN
eLajI)

uaquinN 4M

snolep

.10}09¢

v

:9po9 Aiobajen

:aAnediep yoofoid

‘uoljedyjyul Jayempunodb Jo sjans| ybiy saey o} umouy aJe Jey) seale pajabie} ul ainjonJselyul Wa)sAs Jomas
Aseyues (Buiuyy) buneyjigeyal Aq sjesse WwalsAs Jamas Asejiues |enuassa Buisixa Jo uonealasald ayj Joy si 108foid siy|

lenuuy :smejs did
S92IAI9S B SaUIUIB/SIOMSS Yuni| /sioydadlaiul-ljuswade|day/qeyay WalsAg Jamag Aiejues

rap11 309foad

18)eM8)SeAA /I8)BAN
90NMM

rasodind joafoid

:aweN juswiedaqg

a1aquiny joafoud




